

**Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss,
Statement of Cash Flows and Notes of**

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc

For the year ended 31 March 2026

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc
Balance Sheet
(All amounts in USD, except share data and where otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	141,443	118,914
Right-of-use assets	5	5,909	76,850
Financial assets			
Other financial assets	6	24,208	23,096
Deferred tax assets (net)		108,253	-
Total non-current assets		279,813	218,860
Current assets			
Financial assets			
Investments	7	1,408,329	-
Trade receivables	8		
Billed		10,455,666	7,554,239
Unbilled		72,481	2,250
Cash and cash equivalents	9	142,370	464,458
Other financial assets	6	596,190	712,605
Current tax assets (net)		548,083	-
Other current assets	10	58,492	9,398
Total current assets		13,281,611	8,742,950
Total assets		13,561,424	8,961,810
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Equity Share capital	11(a)	1,000	1,000
Other equity	11(b)	3,955,201	3,369,923
Total equity		3,956,201	3,370,923
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Lease liabilities	5	-	6,396
Total non-current liabilities		-	6,396
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Lease liabilities	5	6,396	73,400
Trade payables			
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises and			-
Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	12	8,859,514	5,107,864
Other financial liabilities	13	408,986	78,814
Other current liabilities	13	261,814	31,462
Provisions	14	68,513	44,255
Current tax liabilities (net)		-	248,695
Total current liabilities		9,605,223	5,584,491
Total liabilities		9,605,223	5,590,887
Total equity and liabilities		13,561,424	8,961,810

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc

Sd/-

Julia Forjanic Klapproth
Managing Director

Place: Frankfurt
Date: 9 July 2026

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc
Statement of Profit and Loss
(All amounts in USD, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Particulars	Note	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Income			
Revenue from operations	14	12,926,291	11,411,528
Other income	15	17,042	1,549
Total income		12,943,333	11,413,077
Expenses			
Employee benefits expense	16	5,962,142	5,279,159
Finance costs	17	7,867	11,851
Depreciation and amortisation expense	18	97,164	89,519
Other expenses	19	6,330,093	4,693,416
Total expenses		12,397,266	10,073,945
Profit before tax		546,067	1,339,132
Tax expense			
Current tax	20	69,042	531,099
Deferred tax	20	(108,253)	-
		(39,211)	531,099
Profit for the year		585,278	808,033
Profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Parent		585,278	808,033
		585,278	808,033
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Parent		585,278	808,033
		585,278	808,033

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc

Sd/-

Julia Forjanic Klapproth
Managing Director

Place: Frankfurt
Date: 9 July 2026

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc
Statement of Cashflows
(All amounts in USD, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
A. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax for the year ended	546,067	1,339,132
Adjustments :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	97,164	89,519
Interest expense on Lease	3,667	9,099
Interest income	(9,440)	(1,061)
Effect of exchange loss on restatement of monetary assets and liabilities	129,983	101,445
Operating profit before working capital changes	767,441	1,538,134
Changes in working capital		
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(3,101,641)	838,164
(Increase)/ decrease in loans and advances and other assets	67,321	(577,773)
Increase/ (decrease) in liabilities	4,312,173	(1,227,681)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions	24,258	44,255
Cash generated from operation activities	2,069,552	615,099
Income tax paid (net)	(865,819)	(282,404)
Net cash generated from operating activities [A]	1,203,733	332,695
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Interest received	8,328	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(48,753)	(6,022)
Purchase of Investments	(1,408,329)	-
Net cash used in investing activities [B]	(1,448,754)	(6,022)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Payment of lease liabilities	(77,067)	(74,823)
Net cash used in financing activities [C]	(77,067)	(74,823)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(322,088)	251,850
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	464,458	212,608
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	142,370	464,458

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Balances with banks:		
- In current accounts	142,370	464,458
Total	142,370	464,458

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc

Sd/-

Julia Forjanic Klapproth
Managing Director

Place: Frankfurt
Date: 9 July 2026

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc
Material Accounting Policies to Financial Statements
(All amounts in USD, except share data and where otherwise stated)

1. Corporate Information

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc. ('Trilogy US' or 'the Company') is the subsidiary of Trilogy Writing & Consulting GmbH.

The company specializes in regulatory medical writing and scientific documentation for the life sciences industry, particularly Pharmaceutical companies, Biotechnology firms and Clinical Research Organizations (CROs)

It was acquired 100% by Indegene Limited on 22nd March, 2024 by entering into a definitive agreement.

2. Basis of preparation of Financial Statements

(i). Statement of compliance and basis of preparation

The financial information of the Company comprise Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025, the summary of material accounting policies and explanatory notes.

The financial information of the Company has been prepared to comply in all material respects with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time), presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable to the Financial Statements and other relevant provisions of the Act. These financial statements are prepared for inclusion in the annual report of the Parent Company (Indegene Limited) under the requirements of section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company in the preparation of Financial Statements.

The preparation of Financial Statements requires the use of certain critical accounting judgements and estimates. It also requires the management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas where estimates are significant to Financial Statements, or areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, are disclosed in Note (iv).

(ii). Functional and presentation currency

Financial Statements are presented in US Dollar ("USD"), which is also the functional currency of the Company, except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated.

(iii). Basis of measurement

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items which have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant Ind AS:-

- a) Derivative financial instruments;
- b) Financial instruments classified as fair value through Other Comprehensive Income or fair value through profit or loss;
- c) Defined benefits assets/ (liability)
- d) Share based payments

(iv). Use of estimates or judgement

The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The management bases its estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

i. Revenue recognition: The Company applies judgement to determine whether each product or service promised to a customer are capable of being distinct, and are distinct in the context of the contract, if not, the promised product and services are combined and accounted as a single performance obligation. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables. Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract and to ascribe the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation. The Company also exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Company uses the percentage of completion method using the input method to measure progress towards completion in respect of fixed price contracts. Percentage of completion method accounting relies on estimates of total expected contract revenue and costs. This method is followed when reasonably dependable estimates of the revenues and costs applicable to various elements of the contract can be made. Further, the Company also considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered or who controls the asset as it is being created or existence of enforceable right to payment for performance to date and alternate use of such product or service, transfer of significant risk and rewards to the customer and acceptance of delivery by the customer.

ii. Income taxes and Deferred taxes: The major tax jurisdiction for the Company is the United States of America. For federal and state income tax purposes, a LLC is typically treated as a pass-through entity. The partners of the LLC pay income taxes on their share of the LLC's profits instead of the LLC paying taxes on business income. Accordingly, LLC has not recognised any current or deferred tax of its own, because income tax is levied on its partners rather than on the entity and as such Ind AS 12 Income Taxes is not applicable.

3.1. Foreign currency transactions

Foreign operations

All transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency using the prevailing exchange rates on the date of such transactions. All monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. All non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in foreign currency are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. All foreign currency differences are generally recognized in the statement of profit and loss, except for non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency and measured based on historical cost, as they are not translated.

3.2. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial instruments in the form of financial assets and financial liabilities are generally presented separately. Financial instruments are recognized on the Balance Sheet when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into following categories:

- Financial assets carried at amortised cost
- Financial assets measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL),

Financial assets primarily comprise trade receivables, loan and receivables, cash and bank balances, marketable securities and investments.

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it meets both the following criteria:

- (i) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset to collect contractual cash flows, and
- (ii) the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on a specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

Financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income if it meets both the following criteria:

- (i) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and
- (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Further, in cases where the Company has made an irrevocable election based on its business model, for its investments which are classified as equity instruments, the subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. For equity investments elected to be measured at FVTOCI, all fair value changes in the instruments, excluding dividends, are recognised in OCI and are never recycled to Statement of Profit and Loss, even on sale of the instrument. Interest income earned on FVTOCI instruments are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

A financial asset which does not meet the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria is measured as FVTPL. Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses on re-measurement recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. The gain or loss on disposal is recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Interest income earned on FVTPL instruments are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and other financial liabilities. Financial liabilities primarily include trade payables, liabilities to banks, derivative financial liabilities and other liabilities.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for contingent considerations recognized in a business combination which is subsequently measured at FVTPL. For trade and other payables, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition under Ind AS 109. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a borrowing for the proceeds received.

A financial liability (or a part of financial liability) is derecognised from the Company's Balance Sheet when obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset with the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet only if there is a current enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and an intent to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Impairment

(a) Financial assets

Ind AS 109 requires the Company to record expected credit losses on all of its financial assets which are debt securities, loans and receivables, either on a 12-month or life time expected credit losses. The Company recognises loss allowances using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivable with no significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. For all other financial assets, ECL are measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECL, unless there is a significant increase in the credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized is recognized as an impairment gain or loss in Statement of Profit and Loss.

(b) Non-financial assets

The Company assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for all non-financial assets at each reporting date.

Other non-financial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

3.3. Equity

The transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity (net of any related income tax benefit) to the extent they are incremental costs directly attributable to the equity transaction that otherwise would have been avoided. Qualifying transaction costs incurred in anticipation of an issuance of equity instruments is deferred on statement of assets and liabilities until the equity instrument is recognized. Deferred costs are subsequently reclassified as a deduction from equity when the equity instruments are recognized.

3.4. Employee benefits

(i) Post-employment benefits

Compensated absences

The employees can carry-forward a portion of the unutilized accrued compensated absences and utilize it in future service periods or receive cash compensation on termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for such compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increase this entitlement. The obligation is measured on the basis of independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. Since the Company does not have rights to defer the leave availment by the employees, the entire obligation has been classified as 'current liabilities' under 'short-term provisions'.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised as an expense when, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

(ii) Other long term benefits

The Company's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and future periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Re-measurements are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they arise.

(iii) Short-term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and ex-gratia. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognized as an expense as the related service is rendered by employee.

3.5. Provisions

A provision is recognised in the Balance Sheet when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

3.6. Revenue

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services. To recognize revenues, the Company applies the following five step approach: (1) identify the contract with a customer, (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determine the transaction price, (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and (5) recognize revenues when a performance obligation is satisfied.

At contract inception, the Company assesses its promise to transfer products or services to a customer to identify separate performance obligations. The Company applies judgement to determine whether each product or service promised to a customer is capable of being distinct, and are distinct in the context of the contract, if not, the promised products or services are combined and accounted as a single performance obligation. The Company allocates the arrangement consideration to separately identifiable performance obligation based on their relative stand-alone selling price or residual method. Stand-alone selling prices are determined based on sale prices for the components when it is regularly sold separately, in cases where the Company is unable to determine the stand-alone selling price the Company uses third-party prices for similar deliverables or the Company uses expected cost-plus margin approach in estimating the stand-alone selling price.

The company earns revenue by providing medical, technical support services, customer access services and post-sales support services to Indegene Limited Group entities. Revenue from services is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered and is billed on a cost plus model as per the terms of the agreement between the Company and Indegene Limited Group

The method for recognizing revenues and costs depends on the nature of the services rendered.

A. Time and materials contracts

Revenues and costs relating to time and materials are recognized as the related services are rendered.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

3.7. Finance cost

Finance costs comprises of bank charges.

3.8. Income tax

Tax expense comprise current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax expense is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

3.9. Determination of fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company considers the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

For financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and
- Level 3 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on unobservable data (unobservable inputs).

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

3.10. Contingent liability and asset

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity. A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

3.11. Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

3.12. Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period or
- Cash or cash equivalents unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle or due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified period of twelve months as its operating cycle.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

4. Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Computer and accessories	Office equipment	Furniture and fittings	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Gross carrying value					
As at 01 April 2024	-	21,532	31,545	121,962	175,039
Additions	-	30	-	-	30
As at 31 March 2025	-	21,562	31,545	121,962	175,069
Additions	54,745	-	-	-	54,745
As at 31 March 2026	54,745	21,562	31,545	121,962	229,814
Accumulated depreciation					
As at 01 April 2024	-	8,910	19,072	15,584	43,566
Depreciation	-	3,782	6,667	8,131	18,580
As at 31 March 2025	-	12,692	25,739	23,715	62,146
Depreciation	12,879	3,710	1,503	8,131	26,223
As at 31 March 2026	12,879	16,402	27,243	31,846	88,369
Carrying amounts (net)					
As at 31 March 2024	-	12,622	12,473	106,378	131,473
As at 31 March 2025	-	8,870	5,806	98,247	112,923
As at 31 March 2026	41,865	5,160	4,302	90,116	141,443

5. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below:

	Buildings	Total
Gross Block		
As at 01 April 2024	147,788	147,788
Additions	-	-
As at 31 March 2025	147,788	147,788
Additions	-	-
As at 31 March 2026	147,788	147,788
Accumulated depreciation:		
As at 01 April 2024		
Amortisation	70,938	70,938
As at 31 March 2025	70,938	70,938
Amortisation	70,941	70,941
As at 31 March 2026	141,879	141,879
Net Carrying value		
As at 31 March 2024	147,788	147,788
As at 31 March 2025	76,850	76,850
As at 31 March 2026	5,909	5,909

The movement in lease liabilities is as follows:

	For the year ended 31 March 2026
Movement of lease liabilities	
Balance at the beginning of the year	79,796
Accretion of interest	3,667
Payment of lease liabilities	(77,067)
Balance as at end of the year	6,396
Particulars	As at 31 March 2026
Current	6,396
Non-current	-
	6,396

Trilogy Writing & Consulting Inc**Notes forming part of the Financial Statements***(All amounts in USD, except share data and where otherwise stated)***6. Other financial assets***(unsecured considered good, unless otherwise stated)*

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Non-current		
Security deposit	24,208	23,096
	24,208	23,096
Current		
Receivable from related parties	596,190	712,605
	596,190	712,605

7. Investments

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Investment in HSBC Bank	1,408,329	-
	1,408,329	-

8. Trade receivables

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Billed	10,455,665	7,554,239
Unbilled	72,481	2,250
	10,528,146	7,556,489

9. Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Balances with banks:		
- In current accounts	142,370	464,458
	142,370	464,458

10. Other assets*(unsecured considered good, unless otherwise stated)*

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Current		
Prepaid expenses	28,457	6,416
Advance to vendors	30,035	2,982
	58,492	9,398

11. Share capital and other equity

11(a). Equity capital

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	
	Number of shares	Amount
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	1,000	1,000
Shares issued during the year	-	-
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	1,000	1,000

11(b). Other equity

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Reserves and surplus		
Retained earnings	3,955,201	3,369,924
	3,955,201	3,369,924

11. Other Current financial liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Accrued compensation to employees	408,986	78,814
	408,986	78,814

12. Trade payables

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises ('MSME')	-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises*	8,859,514	5,107,864
	8,859,514	5,107,864

*includes related party transaction

13. Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Statutory liabilities	25,947	5,914
Payable to related party	228,311	25,548
Others	7,555	-
	261,814	31,462

14. Provisions

Particulars	As at 31 March 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Current		
<i>Provision for employee benefits:</i>		
Provision for employee compensated absences	68,513	44,255
	68,513	44,255

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

14. Revenue from operations

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Revenue from rendering of services	9,443,917	6,230,063
Intercompany revenue	3,482,374	5,181,465
	12,926,291	11,411,528

15. Other income

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Interest income	9,440	1,061
Miscellaneous income	7,602	488
	17,042	1,549

16. Employee benefit expense

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Salaries and bonus	5,748,726	5,072,808
Contribution to social security and other funds	176,890	153,522
Other defined plans	20,206	44,254
Staff welfare expense	16,320	8,575
	5,962,142	5,279,159

17. Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Interest expense on lease liabilities (refer note 5)	3,667	9,099
Bank and other incidental charges	4,200	2,752
	7,867	11,851

18. Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (refer note 4)	26,223	18,581
Amortization of right-of-use assets (refer to note 5)	70,941	70,938
	97,164	89,519

19. Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Sub-contracting and technical fees	5,750,349	4,065,781
Travelling and conveyance	99,505	61,877
Repairs and maintenance		
- Computer consumables	5,701	36,982
Legal and professional fee	57,592	107,180
Recruitment charges	18,707	76,543
Communication charges	11,188	6,618
Subscription and periodicals	39,180	15,411
Insurance	1,059	7,956
Rates, fees and taxes	756	12,153
Exchange gain on foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	176,765	201,129
Miscellaneous expenses	169,290	101,786
	6,330,093	4,693,416

20. Taxes

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March 2026	For the year ended 31 March 2025
Current tax	69,042	531,099
Deferred tax	(108,253)	-
	(39,211)	531,099

(This space has been intentionally left blank)